13.2 In addition to the action which may be taken by the Company, the persons violating the Regulations and/ 

or this Code shall also be subject to actions, under Section 15G of the Act pursuant to which they may 
be liable to penalty which shall not be less that Rs. 10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Lakh) and which may 
extend to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Crores) or 3 (three) times the amount of the 
profits made out of insider trading, whichever is higher; under Section 24 of the Act pursuant to which 
they may be liable to imprisonment for a term which may extend to 10 (ten) years and/or fine which 
may extend to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Crores); and other applicable laws. 

13.3 If it is observed by the Board that there has been violation of SEBI Regulations, it shall promptly inform 

the stock exchange(s) where the concerned securities are traded, in such form and such manner as may 
be specified by the SEBI from time to time.